3.	 Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1 	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.3	Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB. The majority of its assets is
denominated in RMB. The majority of its non-RMB assets are bank deposits denominated in Hong
Kong Dollar (“HKD”). The Group is subject to foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial
transactions and recognised assets which are denominated in non-RMB and net investment in
foreign operations.

The aggregated carrying amount of the foreign currency denominated monetary assets of the
Group at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

31 December 2019 31 December 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HKD 1,082,229 833
Other currencies 21,031 5,852

1,103,260 6,685

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the HKD. The
sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. Should RMB strengthened/
weakened by 5% against the HKD, the effects on the profit or loss for the year would be as
follows:

Change of profit or loss
— increase/(decrease)

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% (54,111) (42)
Weakened by 5% 54,111 42

3.2	 Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid
to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided
by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total debt less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is